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BILL LOCKYER Attorney General 

of tb~ Sta.te of Califonria 


L~TDA L. S'UN, State Bar No. 207108 

Deputy Attorney General 


California Department of Justice 

300 So. Spring Street1 Suite 1702 

Los Angeles;. CA 90u13 

T~lc1?hone: (213) 897-6375' 

Facslll1ile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHA.RM.ACy

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of The Accusation Against; 

MORRIS HYMAN CODY 
20350 Ventura Blvd., #220 

Woodland Hills~ CA 91364 


Pharmacist License No. RPH 25302 


and 


JENNIFER HOBRRNER 
15585 Corte Montanoso 

San Diego;. CA 92127 


Phannacist License No. RP!-I 52366 


Respondents. 

Case No.: 2724 


OAH No. L-2004060710 


STIPULATED SETTLEl\1ENT AND 

ORDER RESOLVING ACCUSATION 


(Morris Hyman Cody Only)


IT IS I-IEREBY STIPULATED A'ND AGREED by and bet"vecn the parties to 

the above-entitled proceedings as follows: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia P. Harris ('~Complainant'~) is the Executiv~ Officer of the Board 

of Pharmacy, Departlne:nt of Consumer Affairs ("Board'll). She brought this action solely in 

her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Bill Lockyer~ ....«\ttl;omey General of 

the State of Califomia, by Linda L. Slffi) Deputy Attorney General. 

2, This StipUlated Settlement and Order Resolving Aocusa.tion 
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("Stipulation") perta.ins to Morris Hyman Cody ('Respondent") only. Respondent is 

represented in this proceeding by attorney Louis A. Karasik of Weston, Bellshoof, Rochefort~ 

Rubalcava & MacCulsh, whose address is 333 S. Hope Stree~ Los Angeles~ CA 90071. 

3. On, or about November 28~ 1967, the Board issued Pharmacist Lioense 

No. RPH 25302 to Respondent. The Lioense was in fulJforce and effect at all times relevant 

to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2724 and will expi,re on February 28, 2007, l.!:(l1ess 

renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 2724 was filed before the Board, and is currently 

pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutor.ily required documents 

were properly served on Respondent on April 26, 2004. Responden.t tim.ely filed Ius Notice 

of Defense contestin.g the Accusation. A copy of Acousation No. 2724 is attached as Exhlbit 

A and incO'rporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has oarefully rea~ fully discussed V\rith COunsell and 
, , 

understands the charges and allegations :in Accusation No¥ 2724. Respondent has~lso 

carefully read, fully disoussed with counsel> and understands the effects of this Stipulation. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter~ including the 

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented 

by counsel at his own expense; th~ right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against 

him; tho right to present evidenoe and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

subpoenas to compel th~ attendance of witDesses and the productiou of documents; the right 

to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decis,io;n; and, all other rights accorded by 

the California Administra1.ive Procedure Aot a.nd other applioable la'\vs. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives 

up oach and every right set forth above. 

8. Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in 

Accusation No. 2724, if proven at a hea.ring, constitute cause for imposing discipline u'pon 
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his Pharmacist License No. RPH 25302. 

9. For the pUIp()se of resolving the Accusation without the expense and 

uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondent gives up bis right to contest the allegations in 

the Accusation and agrees to be bound by this Stipulation and the Order below. Respondent 

understands that he will not be able to contest these .. allegations in any future proceeding 

mvolving the Board. 

10. The parties agree that this Stipulation is the full and final resolution of 

all criminal or civil oharges that could be made by the Board arising from or pertaining to the 

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 2724. Responden.t agrees, that the· Order 

constitutes the impositi on of discipline against his phannacist license. 

CONTINGENCX 

11. This Stipulation shan be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent 

understands and agr~~8 that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may 

communicate directly with the Board regarding this Stipulation, without notice to or 

participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the Sti.pulation~ Respondent 

understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the 

Stipulation prior to the time the Board considers a.nd acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt 

this Stipulation as its Decision and Order; the Stipulation shall be of no force or etfectand, 

except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action b,:rtv/e'en the parties~ and 

the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

l2, The parties understand and agree that facsimile oopies of this 

Stipulation, including facsimile signatures thereto~ shall have tho same force and effect as the 

originals. 

13. In consideration of the foregoing stipulations, the pi;lrties agree that the 

Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order: 
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ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. RPH 25302 issued to 

Respondent Mo'rris Hyman Cody is revoked. r..Iowever; the revocation is stayed and 

Respondent is placed on probation for. five (5) years on the following terms and oonditiollS. 

1. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all state and federal law's and 

regulations substantially related to or governing the practice ofphannacy. 

Respondent shall report allY of the following occurrences to the Board, In 

writing~ within seventy-two (72) hours of such oocurrence: 

• 	

• 	

• 	

• 	

an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any 

provision of the Pharmacy Law, state and federal rood and drug 18,v{s~ or 

state and federal controlled substances laws 

a plea of guilty or nolo contendere in any state or federal criminal 

proceeding to any criminal complaint, information or indiotment 

a conviction of any crime 

disciplinel' citation~ or other administrative action, fi1~d by any state and 

federal agency which involves Respondent's license or which is related 

to the practice of phannacy or the manufacturing, obtaining~ handling or 

distribution or billing 01""' charging for any drug, device or controlled 

substance. 

2. Raporting to the Board. Respondent shall report to the Board 

quarterly. The report shall be made either in person or in vvriting, as directed. Respondent 

shall state under pl:'nalty ofpetjmy whether there has been compliance with all the terms and 

conditions of probation. If the final report required by this paragL-aph is not made as 

directed, probation sha.ll be extended automatically until such time as the final report is made 

and accepted by the Board. 

3. Interview with the Board. During the period of probatian, upon 

receipt of reasonable notioe~ Respondent shall appear in person for interviews with the Board 

upon request at various intervals (not more than quarterly~ including any appearances made 
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pursuant to paragraph 2 above) at a reasonable location to be determined by the Board. 

Failure to appear for a scheduled interview without prior notification to Board staff sllall be 

considl.:red a violation of probation. Nothing herein, bowever~ shall be interpreted to abridge 

RespondellC S right to representation by counsel. 

4. Cooperation with Board Staff. Respondent shall cooperate with the 

Board's monitoring and invcsti,gation of Respondent's compliance with the temls and 

conditions ofhis probation. Failure to compJy shall be oonsidered a violation ofprobation. 

5. Continuing Education. Respondent shall provide evi.dence of efforts 

to maiutajn skill and knowledge as a pharmacist as directed by the Board. 

6. Notice to Elnployers. Ifapplicable, Respondent shall notify an present 

and prospective em,ployers of the decision in Case No. 2724, and the terms, conditions and 

restriotions imposed on Respondent by the decision. Within thirty (30) days of the effective 

date of this decision;! and within fifteen (15) days of Respondent undertaking new 

C3m.ployment~ Respondent shall ca.use his direct supervisor, phann2.cist~in-charge and! or 

owner to report to the Board in Wli.ting acknowledging the employer has read the decision in 

Case No. 2724. 

If Respondent works for or is employed by or throu.gh a phartnacy employn1ent 

service, Respondent must notify the direot supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, and/or owner at 

overy pharmaoy of the terms and conditions of the decision in Case No. 2724 in advance of 

Respondent commencing work at each phannacy. 

~'Elnployment~' within the meaning of this provision shall include any 

full-time~ ptlrt-time~ temporary, relief or pharmacy managelnent service 

as a phannacist, whether the Respondent is considered an employee or 

jndependent contractor. 

7. No Preceptol"ships, Supervision of Interns, Being Pharmacist-in 

Charge (PIC), or Serving as a Consultant. Respondent shall pot supervise any inteTll 

phannacist or perform any of the duties of a. preceptor" nor shall Respondent be the 

pharmaaist-in~charge of any entity licensed by the Board unless otherwise specified in tbis 
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order. 

8. Board Costs.. Respondent shall pay to the Board its costs of 

investigation, prosecution and damages for reconstruction of examination questions in the 

total amount of tw'enty-thousa11d dollars ($20,000). Respondent shall make said payments as 

follows: Ten~th0118and dollars ($10,000) to be paid within sixty (60) days from the effective 

date of the decision~ and the balance to be paid quarterly during probation. 

The filing of bankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve Respondent of his 

rosponsibility to make this payment. 

. 9. Probation Monitoring Costs. Respondent shall pay the costs (not to 

exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000) per year) associated with probation monitoring as 

determined by the Board oaoh and every year of probation. Such costs shall he payable to 

the Board at the end of each year ofprobation. Failure to pay such costs sha.ll be considered 

a violation ofpr.obation. 

10. Status of License. Respondent shall, at all times while on probation) 

maintain an active current ticet,\se with the Board, including any period during which 

suspension or ptobation is tolled. 

If Respondent's license expires or is canceled by operation of law or otheI'\Vise, 

upon renewal or reapplication, Respondenf s license shall be subj ect to all terms and 

conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 

11. License Surrender while ()n ProbationlSuspension. Following the 

effective date of this decision;! should Respondent be unable to satisfy the terms and 

ctinditions of probation, Respondent may tender his Jjcense to the Board for surrender. The 

Board shall have the discretion whether to gIant the request for su.rrender or take any other 

action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptanoe of the surrender of the 

license, Respondent will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions ofprobaticm. 

Upon acceptanoe of the surrender, Respondent shall relinquish his pOQket 

license to the Board within (ten) 10 days of notifioation by the Board that the surrender is 

accept(';d. Respondent may not reapply for any ~icensc from the Boa.rd for three (3) years 

6 




LgJ U U \:1 
nULllJiil: ll'U'I 

VV' \.JV/ .. VV·J W.l:t~'l'UN BENSHOOF ~Ollv,-,,' vvr VI<) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

1 7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

from the effective date of the sUlTen~r. Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable 

to the 1ic~nse sought as of the date the l:lpplication for that license is submitted to the Board. 

12. Notification of EmploymentfMailing Address Change. Respondent 

shall notify the Board i,n writing within ten (10) days cif any change of employment. Said 

noti.fication shall include the reasons for leaving and/or the address of the new employer, 

supervisor or owner and work sohedule if known. Respondent shall notify the Boal:d in 

writing within ten (10) days of a ohange in name, mailing address or phone number. 

13. Tolling of Probation. Should Responden~ regardless of residency, for 

a:ny reason ceaso practicing phannacy and cease being involved in the field of pharmacy, 

including, but not limited to teaching or operating a phannaoy licensure oJ~amination review 

school~ for a minimum of forty (40) hours per calendar month in Califo:mia;o Respondent 

must notify th~ Board in. writing within ten (10) days of the cessation or the resumption. of 

the practice of phannacy and involvement in the field of phannacy. Such periods of timc~ 

where Respondent is neitbeT practicing pharmacy nor involved in the field ofpharmacy, shan 

not apply to the reduction of the probation period. It is a violation of probation fOT 

Respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the provisions of this conditi on for a 

period exceeding three years. 

'4Cessation of practice" means any period of time exceeding 30 days in 

which Respondent is not engaged in the practice ofpharmacy as defined 

in Section 4052 of the Business and Professions Code. 

In the event that Respondent sells his interest in the California licensuro 

examination review school~ he shall provide written notice to the Board at least 15 

days before the effective date of the sale. Respcndent shall be excused from 

oompliance with Terms No. 14, 16 and 17, if he has nO "involvement or fina;ncial 

interest in a California licensure examination review school, 

14. Approval of Course Materials" 

(A) Respondent shall submit to the Board all sample examination 

questions prepared by Respondent, his staff and instructors for approval, including but not 

I"., ·7" 
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limited to test booklets, and audio and visual recordings~ containing sample examination 

questio:ns~ before any portions of these materia.ls are distributed or used, for a determination 

whether any of the satllp'le test questions have been copied fronl the Board's licensure 

exami:r.1ations. During its, initial review after the Stipulation becomes effC'!ctive, the Board 

shall have sixty (60) calendar days to conduct its review and to identifY any questions the 

Board believes are copied. For. any subsequent I:eview~ the Board shall have twenty (20) 

calendar days to oonduot'its review and to identify any questions the Board believes are 

copied. Absent response froln the Board within that period, Respondent shall be free to use 

and distribute the sample questions. The Board shall1nake no use of the' materials provided 

by Respondent for any purpose other than a determination wheth~r any sa.tl,1pJe test questions 

have been copied from the Board~s licensure examinations, however~ this does not limit the 

Board's ability to conduct 'an investigation or bring an enforcement action regarding copied 

test questions. Upon cOlnpletion of the Board's review of the sample test questians~ the 

originals and all copies shall be returned to Respondent. The Board acknowledges and 

agrees tha.t Respondent's materials are proprietary in nature~ are submitted in confidence and 

shall not be rnade publicly available or otherwise disseminated to the public, to Respondenf s 

GOlnpetitors or to any other third parties) other than Board-contracted consultants for a 

detennination and analysis of Respondent's sample test questions oonsistent with this 

prOV1S10n. The Board-contracted consultant shall maintain the confidentiality of 

Respondent's m~terials and shall mal(:e no use of Respondenes materials for any purpose 

other than a determinatiori whether any sa.mple test questions have been copied from the 

Board?s licensure examinations. 

(B) :In the event the Board believes that oertain sample test questions 

have been oopied;t the Board shall advise Respondent of its detennination. Any sample test 

questions dctennined by: the Board to have been copied shall be eli:rninated from 

Respondent's sample test materials and shall not be used in any manner~ except as provided 

for in the last sentence of this paragraph. In the event that RespondeDt wishes to ohallenge a 

determination by the Boar:d that a question has been copied" he shall notify the Board in 

http:materia.ls
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writing within 10 days of the detennination. The matter shall be referred to the Office of 

Examination Resources COER) within the Department of Consumer Affairs, which will 

review the disputed examination question. The personnel at OER who conduct the review 

shall represent that they did not prepare questions for the Board!ls exam and that they can 

conduct this revi~w fair1y~ hnpartlally and without bias for or against the Board OT 

'Re6Pondent. The determination of OER shall be fmal and not subject to appeal, however~ 

this detetmination shall be inadmissible against Respondent for the purpose of establishing 

that a question Was copied, in a subsequent proceeding initiated by the Board. Respondent 

may not Use any such question until OER issues its final determination unless OER is unable 

to complete its review within twenty (20) days. Th~ parties do not anticipate oosts \¥i11 be 

incurred by OER, however, if OER anticipates that it will incur costs re1ated to ib3 review~ it 

'W'ill provide Respo:udeIJ.t with an estimate of those costs. Respondent shan be responsible for 

any ccsts r~lated to the review by OER. 

(C) For purposes of this Stipulation, it is understcod and agreed that 

a mere silnilarity in subj eo! matter, scientific inquiry or area- of knowledge between. a Board 

examination question and Respolldent~s sample test question is not evidence df copying3 as 

much of the material subject to examination by the Board is of a medical andioI" sci.cntific 

nature for whjch all applicants must be prepared to demonstrate basic knowledge and 

familiarity. 

Cease and Desist. Respondent shall oease and desist publication and 

distribution of any eXisting sample examinatinn questions not approved by the Board. 

Respondent shall not reuse or solicit from individuals who have taken the examination, 

questions, topics OT concepts asked on the exanrination. 

16. Written Disclosure in Course Materials. As long as Rcspoudent is 

the majority ovvner or has involvement in the California licensure examination review 

school, Respondent agrees to make written disclosurc:::s. in the course materials that (a) it is 

against Respondenes school's policy to solicit information from stUdents about actual 

qll~stions on the Boardlls examinations; and (b) volunteering of such iufonnation lS 

9 
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17. Public Letter. Respondent has written and signed a Board-approved 

letter attached hereto as Exhibit B, and agrees that the Board may publish it in the Board's 

newsletters, plaoe it on the Board~s website and send it to all pharmacy schools in the State 

cf California. As long as Respondent is the majority owner or has involvement in the 

California licensure examination review school, Respondent shall also provide a copy of said 

letter to all students, employees and instructors in his Board ex.amination review school. 

18. Violation of Probation. If Respondent violates probation in any 

respect;. the Board, after giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may 

revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition to 

revoke probation or an accusation is filed against Respondent during probation~ the Board 

shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be extended, until the 

petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard a:nd decided. 

If Respondent has not complied wHh. any tc'M'l:l or condition of probation, the 

Board shall have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent, and probation shall automatically 

be extended until all tenns and oonditions have been satisfied or the Board has taken other 

action as dce,med appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to 

terminate probation, and to impose the penalty which was stayed. 

19. Completion of Probation. Upon successful completion of probation~ 

Respondent's license will be fully restored. 
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ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read tbe above Stipulated Settlement and Order Resolving 

Acousation and have fully discussed it with my attorney, Louis A. Karasik of Weston, 

Benshoof> Rochefort, Rubalcava & MacCuish. r understand the Stipulation and the effelct it 

will have on my Pharmacist License. 1 enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Order 

Rosolvmg Aocusation voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligeTltly~ and agree to be bound by the 

Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy. 

DATED: ~4/o r 

MORRIS HYMAN C"ODY 
Respondent 

I have read and fully discllssed with Respondent Morris Hyman Cody the 

te:rrns and oonditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and 

I approve its form and content. 

DATED; 
---:....-I--4---~- ~tdR~LO VIS A. K.A.RASTI( (A.<. 

Attorney for Respondent 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Order Resolving Accusation is hereby 

respectfully submitted for consideration by the Board of Phannaoy of the Departn1ent of 

Consumer Affairs. 

DATED: S tCi/~ 

LINDA. SUN 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 



BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MORRIS HYMAN CODY 
20350 Ventura Blvd., #220 
Woodland Hills, CA 91364 

Phannacist License No. RPH 25302 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2724 

OAR No. L-2004060710 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlenlent and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by 

the Board ofPhanllacy, Depminlent of Consunler Affairs, as its Decision in this ll1atter. 

This Decision shall beconle effective on __S_ep",-t_em_be_r_2-<-,_2_0_0-,-5_--:--_ 

It is so ORDERED August 3, 2005 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

50031090.wpd By 

Board President 
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BILL LOCI(YER, Attorney General 
of the State of Califo111ia 

LINDA L. SUN, State BarNo. 207108 
Deputy Attolney General 

California Depart111ent of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-6375 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Atto111eys for COl11plainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MORRIS HYMAN CODY 
20350 Ventura Blvd., #220 
Woodland Hills, CA 91364 

Pha1111acist License No. RPH 25302 

and 

JENNIFERHOERRNER 
15585 Corte Montanoso 
San Diego, CA 92127 

Pha1111acist License No. RPH 52366 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2724 

OAR No. L-2004060710 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

(J ennifer Hoerrner Only) 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the paliies to the 

above-entitled proceedings that the following l11atters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris ("Conlplainant") is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Pha1111acy, Depart111ent of Consunler Affairs ("Board"). She brought this action solely in her 

official capacity and is represented in this l11atter by Bill Lockyer, Attolney General of the State 

of California, by Linda L. Sun, Deputy Atto111ey General. 
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2. This Stipulated SettIelnent an4 Disciplinary Order ("Stipulation") pertains 

to Jennifer I;IoelTner ("Respondent") only. Respondent is represented in tIus proceeding by 

attonley John P. Murphy, whose address is 625 Broadway, Suite 1400, San Diego, CA 92101. 

3. On or about March 26,2001, the Board issued Phannacist License No. 

RPH 52366 to Respondent. The License was in full force and effect at all tinles relevant to the 

charges brought in Accusation No. 2724 and will expire on March 31,2007, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 2724 was filed before the Board, and is cunentIy pending 

against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required docunlents were properly 

served on Respondent on April 26, 2004. Respondent tilnely filed her Notice of Defense 

contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 2724 is attached as Exhibit A and 

incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 2724. Respondent has also carefully 

read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulation. 

6. Respondent is fully aware ofher legal rights in this Inatter, including the 

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the tight to be represented by 

counsel at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-exatnine the witnesses against her; 

the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the tight to the issuance of 

subpoenas to conlpel the attendance of witnesses and the production of dOCUlnel1ts; the right to 

reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 

California Adnlinistrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up 

each and every tight set forth above. 

ADMISSIONS 

8. Respondent adnlits the tnlth of each and every charge and allegation in 

Accusation No. 2724. 
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9. Respondent agrees that her Ph~nnacist License is subject to discipline and 

she agrees to be bound by the Board's il11position of discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary 

Order below. 

CONTINGENCY 

10. This Stipulation shall be subj ect to approval by the Board. Respondent 

understands and agrees that counsel for Con1plainant and the staff of the Board l11ay 

con1n1unicate directly with the Board regarding this Stipulation, without notice to or paIiicipation 

by Respondent or her counsel. By signing the Stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees 

that she l11ay not withdraw her agreel11ent or seek to rescind the Stipulation prior to the time the 

Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this Stipulation as its Decision and 

Order, the Stipulated Settlen1ent and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for 

this paragraph, it shall be inadn1issible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board 

shall not be disqualified fro111 fU1iher action by having considered this 111atter. 

11. The paIiies understand and agree that facsit11ile copies of this Stipulation, 

including facsit11ile signatures thereto, shall have the SaI11e force aI1d effect as the originals. 

12. In consideration of the foregoing adl11issions and stipulations, the parties 

agree that the Board n1ay, without ftlliher notice or fon11al proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Phannacist License No. RPH 52366 issued to 

Respondent Jennifer Hoenl1er is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is 

placed on probation for three (3) years on the following ten11S and conditions. 

1. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and 

regulations substantially related to or goven1ing the practice ofpharn1acy. 

Respondent shall report any of the following occunences to the Board, in writing, 

within seventy-two (72) hours of such occunence: 

• 	 an anest or issuance of a cril11inal con1plaint for violation of any provision 

of the Phan11acy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and 
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federal controlled substances laws 
I 

• 	

• 	

• 	

a plea of guilty or nolo contendere in any state or federal crinlinal 

proceeding to any cri1ninal complaint, infol1nation or indictnlent 

a conviction of any criIne 

discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state alld 

federal agency which involves Respondent's license or which is related 

to the practice of phal1nacy or the nlanufacturing, obtaining, handling or 

distribution or billing or charging for any dnlg, device or controlled 

substance. 

2. Reporting to the Board. Respondent shall repoli to the Board 

qUalierly. The repoli shall be nlade either in person or in writing, as directed. Respondent 

shall state under penalty of perjury whether there has been cOlnpliance with all the tel1ns and 

conditions of probation. If the final probation report is not nlade as directed, probation shall 

be extended autolnatically until such tilne as the final repoli is made and accepted by the 

Board. 

3. Interview with the Board. Upon receipt of reasonable notice, 

Respondent shall appear in person for interviews with the Board upon request at vatious 

intervals at a location to be detel1nined by the Board. Failure to appear for a scheduled 

interview without prior notification to Board staff shall be considered a violation of probation. 

4. Cooperation with Board Staff. Respondent shall cooperate with the 

Board's inspectional pro graIn and in the Board's nlonitoring and investigation of Respondent's 

conlpliance with the te1111S and conditions of her probation. Failure to comply shall be 

considered a violation of probation. 

5. Continuing Education. Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts 

to Inaintain skill aIld knowledge as a phal1nacist as directed by the Board. 

6. Notice to Employers. Respondent shall notify all present and 

prospective enlployers of the decision in Case No. 2724, and the tel1ns, conditions and 

restrictions inlposed on Respondent by the decision. Within thirty (30) days of the effective 
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date of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days ofRespondent undertaking new 

elllployment, Respondent shall cause her direct supervisor, phanllacist-in-charge and/or owner 

to repoli to the Board in writing acknowledging the elnployer has read the decision in Case 

No. 2724. 

If Respondent works for or is elnployed by or through a phanllacy elllploynlent 

service, Respondent nlust notify the direct supervisor, phannacist-in-charge, andlor owner at 

every phanllacy of the tenllS and conditions of the decision in Case No. 2724 in advance of 

Respondent conullencing work at each phanllacy. 

"Elnploynlent" within the nleaning of this provision shall include any fuJI-tinle, pmi­

tinle, telnporary, relief or phm1nacy Inanagelnent service as a phannacist, whether the 

Respondent is considered an enlployee or independent contractor. 

7. No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, or Serving as a 

Consultant. Respondent shall not supervise any intenl phannacist or perform any of the 

duties of a preceptor or consultant. 

8. Reimbursement of Board Costs. Respondent shall pay to the Board 

its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of two-thousand dollars ($2,000) in 

installnlents as detennined by the Board during the period of probation. 

The filing ofbankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve Respondent of her 

responsibility to reinlburse the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 

9. Probation Monitoring Costs. Respondent shall pay the costs 

associated with probationnl0nitoring as detennined by the Board each and every year of 

probation. Such costs shall be payable to the Board at the end of each year ofprobation. 

Failure to pay such costs shall be considered a violation of probation. 

10. Status of License. Respondent shall, at all tilnes while on probation, 

nlaintain an active cunent license with the Board, including any period during which 

suspension or probation is tolled. 

If Respondent's license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise, 

upon renewal or reapplication, Respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and 
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conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. , 

11. License Surrender while on Probation/Suspension. Following the 

effective date of this decision, should Respondent cease practice due to retirelnent or health, 

or be othelwise unable to satisfy the tenns and conditions of probation, Respondent nlay 

tender her license to the Board for surrender. The Board shall have the discretion whether to 

grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. 

Upon fonnal acceptance of the sun-ender of the license, Respondent win no longer be subj ect 

to the tenns and conditions ofprobation. 

Upon acceptance of the sun-ender, Respondent shall relinquish her pocket 

license to the Board within (ten) 10 days ofnotification by the Board that the surrender is 

accepted. Respondent Inay not reapply for any license frOln the Board for tlu"ee (3) years fronl 

the effective date of the sun-ender. Respondent shallnleet all requirelnents applicable to the 

license sought as of the date the application for that license is subInitted to the Board. 

12. Notification of Employment/Mailing Address Change. Respondent 

shall notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of any change of enlploYlnent. Said 

notification shall include the reasons for leaving and/or the address of the new enlployer, 

supervisor or owner and work schedule if known. Respondent shall notify the Board in 

writing within ten (10) days of a change in nanle, nlailing address or phone nUInber. 

13. Tolling of Probation. Should Respondent, regardless of residency, for 

any reason cease practicing phannacy for a nlininluln of forty (40) hours per calendar Inonth 

in Califonlia, Respondent nlust notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of cessation of 

the practice of phaITIlacy or the resuInption of the practice of phannacy. Such periods of titne 

shall not apply to the reduction of the probation period. Upon petition by the Respondent, the 

Board shall have the discretion to deteITIline whether it is a violation ofprobation for 

Respondent's probation to renlain tolled pursuant to the provisions of this condition for a 

period exceeding tlu'ee years. 

"Cessation ofpractice" nleans any period oftilne exceeding 30 days in which 

Respondent is not engaged in the practice ofphannacy as defined in Section 4052 of 
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the Business and Professions Code. 

14. Public Letter. Respondent has written and signed a Board-approved 

letter attached hereto as Exhibit B, and agrees that the Board Inay publish it in the Board's. 

newsletter and send it to all phannacy schools in the State of Califonlia. Respondent 

relinquishes all rights in and to said letter. 

15. Video Tape. Within thirty (30) days froin the effective date of the 

decision, Respondent shall provide the Board an audiolvideo recording, in a fonnat as 

designated by the Board, of Respondent reading the content of the letter described in 

paragraph 14, which the Board Inay send to all pharmacy schools in the State of Califonlia. 

Respondent relinquishes all rights in and to said audiolvideo recording. 

16. Violation of Probation. If Respondent violates probation in any 

respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, Inay revoke 

probation and carry out the disciplinalY order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke 

probation or an accusation is filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have 

continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be extended, until the petition to 

revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided. 

If Respondent has not cOlnplied with any tenn or condition of probation, the 

Board shall have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent, and probation shall autoinatically 

be extended until all tenllS and conditions have been satisfied or the Board has taken other 

action as deenled appropriate to treat the failure to conlply as a violation ofprobation, to 

tenninate probation, and to ilnpose the penalty which was stayed. 

17. Completion of Probation. Upon successful conlpletion of probation, 

Respondent's license will be fully restored. 
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ACCEPTANCE , 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlelnent and Disciplinary Order 

and have fully discussed it with nly attonley, John P. Murphy. I understand the Stipulation 

and the effect it will have on Iny Phannacist License. I enter into this Stipulated Settlelnent 

and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the 

Decision and Order of the Board ofPhannacy. 

DATED: ---",--s-t-IL-+II_bf(_____ 

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Jennifer Hoen11er the tenllS 

and conditions and other Inatters contained in the above Stipulated Settlelnent and 

Disciplinmy Order. I approve its fonn and content. 

DATED: ~~\/6C: . \ ~ 
. r=H \ 

~JO~lTIN~~P~.~~~=*,~H~Y~\---------------
'.. \J \.

Attonley fur Re\'pondent 
~~ , 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlenlent and Disciplinmy Order is hereby 

respectfully subnlitted for consideration by the Bom'd of Phanllacy of the Depalinlent of 

Conslllner Affairs. 

DATED: s-q~o5 

LINDAL. 

Deputy Attonley General 


Attonleys for COlnplainant 

Exhibit A: Accusation 
Exhibit B: Public Letter 

DO] Matter m: LA2003601197/S002939S,wpd 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JENNIFER HOERRNER 
15585 Corte Montanoso 
San Diego, CA 92127 

Phanl1acist License No. RPH 52366 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2724 

OAR No. L-2004060710 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipuiated Settlenlent and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by 

the Board ofPhanllacy, Deparinlent ofConsulner Affairs, as its Decision in this nlatier. 

This Decision shall beconle effective on September 2, 2005 

It is so ORDERED August 3, 2005 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
S 
Board President 



Exhibit A 


Accusation No. 2724 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

LINDA L. SUN, State Bar No. 207108 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 9001~ 
Telephone: (213) 897-6375 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MORRIS HYMAN CODY 
20350 Ventura Blvd., #220 
Woodland Hills, CA 91364 

Pham1acist License No. RPH 25302 

and 

JENNTFER HOERRNER 
15585 Corte Montanoso 
San Diego, CA 92127 

Phannacist License No. RPH 52366 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2_:1L~ 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Patricia F. Harris (COlnplainant) brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs (Board). 

2. On or about Novell1ber 28, 1967, the Board issued Pharmacist License No. 

RPH 25302 to Morris Hyman Cody (Respondent Cody). The Phannacist License was in full 

force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on February 
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28, 2005, unless renewed. 

3. On or about March 26, 2001, the Board issued Pharmacist License No. 

RPH 52366 to Jennifer Hoerrner (Respondent Hoerrner). The Pharmacist License was in full 

force and effect at all tiInes relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on March 31, 

2005, unless renewed. 

JURlSDICTION 

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the 

f0IIowing laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise 

indicated. 

5. Section 496 states: 

"A board Inay deny, suspend, revoke, or otherwise restrict a license on the ground 

that an applicant or licensee has violated Section 123 pertaining to subversion of licensing 

examinations." 

6. Section 123 states: 

"It is a misdelneanor for any person to engage in any conduct which subverts or 

attempts to subvert any licensing examination or the adn1inistration of an exan1ination, including, 

but not limited to: 

"(a) Conduct which violates the security of the examination materials; removing 

from the exmnination romn any examination materials without authorization; the unauthorized 

reproduction by any means of any portion of the actual licensing examination; aiding by any 

Ineans the unauthorized reproduction of any pOIiion of the actual licensing examination; paying 

or using professional or paid exmnination-takers for the purpose of reconstnlcting any pOIiion of 

the licensing examination; obtaining examination questions or other examination material, 

except by specific authorization either before, during, or after an examination; or using or 

purporting to use any examination questions or materials which were improperly relnoved or 

taken from any examination for the purpose of instnlcting or preparing any applicant for 

examination; or selling, distributing, buying, receiving, or having unauthorized possession of any 
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portion of a future, current, or previously adnlinistered licensing examination. 

"In addition to any other penalties, a person found guilty ofviolating this section, 

shall be liable for the actual damages sustained by the agency administering the examination not 

to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000) and the costs of litigation." 

7. Section 4300 states, in pertinent part: 


"Ca) Every license issued nlay be suspended or revoked." 


8. Section 4301 states: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or 

issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not linlited to, any of the 

follo"V,Ting: 

"Cf) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or comlption, whether the act is cOlnmitted in the course of relations as a licensee or 

otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or nlisdelneanor or not. 

"(0) Violating or attelnpting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the 

applicable federal and state laws and regulations govenling pharmacy, including regulations 

established by the board. 

"(P) Actions or conduct that would have warranted denial of a license." 

9. Califonlia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1723.1 states: 

"Board of Pharmacy Examination questions are confidential, and any applicant for 

any license, permit or exelnption celiificate issued by the Board who remoVes all or part of any 

qualifying examination frOln the exalnination room or area, or who conveys or exposes all or part 

of any qualifying examination to any other person may be disqualified as a candidate for the 

license, pennit or exenlption certificate for which the applicant applies." 
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10. Section 125.3, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent part: 

"Except as othenvise provided by lavv-, in any order issued in resolution of a 

disciplinary proceeding before any board within the department ... the board nlay request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations 

of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 1I 

RESPONDENT MORRIS HYMAN CODY 

11. Respondent Cody is a licensed phaITI1acist in CalifoTI1ia and a partner of 

Morris Cody and Associates, Inc. (MCA) since 1971, a company located at 6345 Balboa 

Boulevard, Building 4, Suite 188, Encino. MCA offers review courses to applicants who qualify" 

to take the Board's phaTInacist licensure 'examination. As part of the review course, students 

enrolled in MCA are pr9vided 'with test booklets which contain sanlple test questions and 

answers. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Subverting Licensing Examination) 

12. Respondent Cody is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300, 

subdivision (a) and 496 for violating section 123 of the Code, in that Respondent Cody engaged 

in acts which subverted the Board's phaTInacist licensure exan1inations as follows: 

a. Fron1 in or before January 2001 to about June 2002, Respondent Cody 

obtained and received examination questions froln candidates who took the Board's phaTI11acist 

licensure examinations; had unauthorized reproduction of pOliions of the actual licensure 

examinations; used the unlawfully obtained questions for the purpose of instructing or preparing 

other applicants for the Board's phaTI11acist licensure examinations; and distributed or had 

unauthorized possession of portions of previously administered eXaIninations. 

b. These portions of illegally obtained licensure examination questions \\rere 

reconstructed and reproduced in at least two ofMCA's test booklets compiled during the time 

period as mentioned above and distributed to the students ofMCA for preparation for the 

upcoming Board phaI111acist licensure exalninations. 
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violating Confidentiality ofPhannacist Licensure EXaInination) 

13. Respondent Cody is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (0) of the Code, on the grounds ofunprofessional conduct for violating California 

Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1723.1, in that Respondent Cody assisted in:> abetted and/or 

conspired with students at MCA and/or candidates of the Board's phannacist licensure 

examinations to convey, expose or otherwise comprolnise all or part of the Board:>s qualifying 

examination. The circulnstances are as more fully set forth in paragraph 12 above. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Unprofessional Conduct: Acts Involving 

Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit or Corruption) 


14. Respondent Cody is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision Cf) of the Code, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent Cody 

connnitted acts involving n10l"al turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit or comlption. The 

circumstances are as more fully set forth in paragraph 12 above. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Unprofessional Conduct: Conduct Which Would Have WalTanted Denial of License) 


15. Respondent Cody is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (P) of the Code, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent 

Cody's conduct would have warranted denial of a license pursuant to sections 496 and 123 of the 

Code. The circumstances are as 1110re fully set forth in paragraph 12 above. 

PRlOR DISCIPLINE 

16. To detennine the degree of penalty to be imposed on Respondent Cody, if 

any, Complainant Inakes the following allegations: 

a. On June 3, 1988, Board Accusation No. 1399 was filed against Codyfore 

Corporation, d.b.a. Bay Rex Phannacy in which Respondent Cody was President and against 

Respondent Cody's Phan11acist License No. PS 25302. 

b. In or about May, 1989, Respondent Cody, individually and on behalf of 
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Codyfore Corporation, d.b.a. Bay Rex Pharmacy, entered into a stipulation in which Respondent 

Cody's Pharmacist License No. PS 25302 was subject to a 10 day stayed suspension and a 2 year· 

probation. 

c. The Board adopted the Stipulation as its Decision which became effective 

on August 24, 1989. 

RESPONDENT JENNIFER HOERRNER 

17. Respondent Hoenl1er was a former student ofMCA and a candidate for 

the Board's pharmacist licensure examination administered in January 2001. On or about 

January 9,. 2001, before.the commencement of the Board's exan1ination, Respondent Hoerrner 

signed the exmnination instruction sheet acknowledging the confidentiality nahlre of the 

exmnination questions. On or about March 26, 2001, the Board issued Pharmacist License No. 

RPH 52366 to Respondent Hoerrner. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Subverting Licensing Exan1ination) 

18. Respondent Hoerrner is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300, 

subdivision (a) and 496 for violating section 123 of the Code, in that Respondent Hoerrner 

engaged in acts which subvelied the Board's pharmacist licensure examinations as follows: 

a. On or about March 25, 2001, Respondent Hoel1ner wrote Respondent 

,Cody a letter and without the Board's authorization, revealed more than 30 questions from the 

January 2001 Board exmnination in the letter. 

b. These portions of illegally removed licensure examination questions were 

subsequently reconstructed and reproduced in at least one ofMCA's test booklets cOlnpiled 

between March 2001 to June 2002 and distributed to the students ofMCA for preparation for the 

upcoming Board pharmacist licensure exan1inations .. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Violating Confidentiality of Pharmacist Licensure Examination) 


19. Respondent Hoerrner is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (0) of the Code, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for violating Califo111ia 
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Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1723.1, in that while an applicant for the Bo ard' s 

pharmacist licensure eXaInination in January 2001, Respondent Hoerrner illegally removed part 

of the qualifying eXaInination questions, conveyed and exposed part of that qualif:ying 

exmnination to Respondent Cody. The circumstances are as lnore fully set fOlih in paragraph 18 

above. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct: Acts Involving . 
Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit or Corruption) 

20. Respondent Hoenl1er is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (f) of the Code, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent 

Hoem1er conunitted acts involving Inora1 turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit or comlption. The 

circumstances are as n10re fully set fOlih in paragraph 18 above . 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Unprofessional Conduct: Conduct 'vVhich Would Have Warranted Denial of License) 


21. Respondent Hoem1er is subj ect to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (p) of the Code, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent 

Hoerrner's conduct would have warranted denial of a license pursuant to sections 496 and 123 of 

the Code and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1723.1. The circlllllstances are as 

more fully set forth in paragraph 18 above. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, COInplainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board ofPhannacy issue q. decision: 

A. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License No. RPH 25302, issued to 

Monis Hyman Cody; 

B. Revoking or suspending Pham1acist License No. RPH 52366, issued to 

Jennifer Hoerrner; 

C. Ordering Morris Hyman Cody and Jennifer Hoerrner to pay the Board of 

Phannacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to 
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Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

D. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: tf /d.O /0+ 

PATRlCIAF. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board of Phannacy 
IJepartment of Consulner Affairs 
'State· of California 

COlnplainant 
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May 6,2005 

Patricia F . Harris 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs 
400 R Street, Suite 4070 
Sacranlento, CA 95814 

Dear Ms. Harris: 

I alTI Wliting to confirm our agreen1ent ill regards to l1le use ofillfonnation 
provided from time to time by students of Morris Cody & Associates Inc. of Califonlia 
("'MeA") about questions appearing on the Bom"d's license exam. 

MeA fully suppotts tlle Board's efforts to protect the integrity ofthe 
eXalnination process. MeA's mission is to provide applicants for a phannacy license the 
necessary training and education to provide professional phannacy services so that they 
Call1neet the Board's high standards for the practice ofphamlacy in CalifoTIlia.. We 
undetstruld the Board's position that it undercuts the integrity of the examination process 
to provide students infonnation on specific questions appearing on prior exanlSl. For this 
reason, MeA has, as requested by the Board, taken the following steps: 

First, MeA has eliminated fi.'om its Wlitten program materials all sample 
questions that nlight be considered improper copies or reproductions of specific questions 
appearing 011 prior exams. While MeA will continue, of course, to provide necessary 
training and instruction 011 all issues covered by the license examination, care is being 
taken to avoid use of sanlple questions that improperly reproduce actual questions 
appearing all prior exam,s. 

Second, MeA has i1nplelllented policies~ consistent with the Board's 
request, that MeA does not solicit from its existing or former students any infonnatioll 
about actual test questions appearing ot), prior exams, and advises students not to 
volunteer or provide such material as the Board considers this contrary to the integrity of 
the public safety mandate of the Board. 

633597.3 
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MeA regrets ifpast practices involving occasiol1al receipt from students of 
exam question infonnation may have undennined the Board ~ s important role to ensure 
that eXaIll ptocess is not subverted. MeA's intent, of course, is to strictly adhere to all 
applicable regulations governing the examination process and to support the Board's 
efforts to protect the integrity of the test. Weare pleased to have reached an agreement 
\vith the Board on the above-referenced l11atters that will promote this result. 

Very truly yours, 

ft4~~~ 
(' Monis H. Cody 
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Letter from Jennifer Hoerrner 




JENNIFER HOERRNER 

Pharn1acy Students & Exanlines 
State Of California 

Dear Students & Exanlines: 

~ecently, I was disciplined by the California Board of Pharnlacy for sharing confidential 
eXa111ination infornlation. 

Like nl0st of you, I took an exanlination preparation course in order to update nly lGl0wledge. 
One of the teachers who worked at the school asked students to share with hil11 any exanl 
questions that they recalled. Naively, I shared this infornlation which I later realized was a great 
Inistake as the exanl infornlation was confidential. 

I violated the Business and Professions Code and now have a record of discipline. This 
experience has taught l11e several lessons. Also, it has renlinded l11e that it is inlportant to read 
what I sign and reinforced nly cOlnnlitnlent to uphold the integrity of the profession. 

I have learned fronl this l11istake and that it is inlportant that the integrity and confidentiality of 
the phanl1acist licensure exanlination is protected. If you discover yourself in a sinlilar situation, 
never share confidential exanl questions and contact the Board of Pharnlacy if you have any 
concerns. 




